AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO THE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ACCELA, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Accela, Inc. (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR
(collectively, the “Parties™) as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on March 25, 2008
(hereinafier, “Agreement”) to provide professional services to implement, host, and maintain the
Accela Automation software product; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 2, 2013 (hereinafier,
“Amendment No. 1), March 8, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”, including Exhibit A-1 —
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), and January 28, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment No, 37,
including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions); and

WHEREAS, the County has identified a need to obtain report training for the Accela
Automation software product from the CONTRACTOR; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Apgreement to increase the amount by
$4,560.00 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement
and as amended by this Amendment No. 4. '

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend Paragraph 2, “Performance of the Agreement”, by adding “Exhibit A-3, Scope of
Services for Accela Automation Implementation (Attachment H)”.

2. Amend Item 4.1 of Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, to correct “4.1.4, Exhibit
A-2 within Attachment G” to read “4.1.5, Exhibit A-2 within Attachment G”.

3. Amend Item 4.1 of Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, by adding “4.1.6, Exhibit
A-3 within Attachment H”,

4. Amend Item 4.2 of Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, to read as follows:

The total of this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $2,445,050.70 during the term of the
AGREEMENT.

Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement
Accela, Inc.
Implementation, Hosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Software Product

RMA — Planning and Building Services
Term: March 31, 2008 — March 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $2,445,050.70

Page 1 of 3




Amend Section 1.0, “Professional Services”, of Attachment C, “Services Agreement”, to
read as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall provide the implementation, data conversation, and/or training
services (“Professional Services”) described in the Statement of Work (SOW) in
Attachment A; maintenance and modifications described in Exhibit A-1, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions for Accela Automation Maintenance and Modifications in
Attachment F; the purchase, maintenance and hosting of ten (10) additional licenses
described in Exhibit A-2, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions for Accela Automation
Maintenance in Attachment G, and report training described in Exhibit A-3, Scope of
Services/Payment Provision in Attachment H.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 4 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 4.

Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement

Accela, Inc.
Implementation, Hlosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Software Product

RMA — Planning and Building Services
Term: March 31, 2008 — March 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $2,445,050.70

Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
/ 4
By: /{(&[L{ ,(/%{’,%LA__.- Accela, Ing.
/ Contracts/Purchasing Officer /Con ctor’s Busine; \

Date: /% (f)é]i?éé'/i, 2o/\"~ By:

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President) -

Its; " sr.V, £ "
(Priht Name and Title
Approved as to Form and Legality

Office of the County Coungel Date: _ Septmbar 23 2005
5 —~
By: / Y inYA AL (/ N
/ Deputy County Founsel By: At

S (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
(7’ ) ‘4f Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)
Date: ‘.757/ ‘

Its: eolin SQMCMN Asst Q%Q hﬂé@,
(Print Name and Title)

Approved as to Fisea ovision,
ML Date: _ Septmper 23, 2015
By: A

Augigbr/Cofftfoller

Date: L‘J U“ U

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR s a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement

Accela, Inc,

Implementation, Hosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Software Product
RMA — Planning and Building Services

Term: March 31, 2008 — March 30, 2016

Not to Exceed: $2,445,050.70

Page 3 of 3




EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ATTACHMENT H

To Agreement by and between
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”
and
Accela, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

A.l CONTRACTOR shall provide the services and staff for the performance of report training for
the Accela Automation software product, as set forth below and in the Scope of Services:

1<

CONTRACTOR will make all preparations necessary to provide one (1) eight (8) hour
course to allow training for County personnel on the “Civic Platform Database Schema
Fundamentals and Report Manager” and one (1) four (4) hour course for “Ad-Hoc
Reporting” for the Civic Platform of the Accela sofiware. CONTRACTOR will communicate
with the County to verify report tools, customize course agendas and schedule courses.
CONTRACTOR will also communicate with the County to verify experience levels of
course participants and gather report examples prior to the scheduling of the two (2) courses.

CONTRACTOR will provide one (1) eight (8) hour course and one (1) four (4) hour course
to prepare County personnel using Civic Platform with instruction as follows:

a. One (1) Day Course — Civic Platform Database Schema Fundamentals and Report

Manager

i.

ii.

Understanding the Civic Platform Database Design

CONTRACTOR will provide County personnel with instruction to learn the major
schema and database layout design of Civic Platform. The skill sets provided are
essential for any report development role undertaken by County personnel.
CONTRACTOR will provide instruction to enable County personnel to become fully
familiar with the schema, Entity Relationship Diagram and Data Dictionary which
will aid in developing reports with the supported report writing tools, such as Oracle
Report Writer, Structured Query Language (SQL) Server Reporting Service, Crystal
Reports, Accela Report Writer and the Vantage360 Report Manager.

Implementing Reporting
CONTRACTOR will provide County personnel with instruction as to the database
design to implement pre-built functions and join as part of the report build process.

Pre-Requisites:
Course is best conducted after analysis sessions are complete or as soon as reports
resources have been identified by the County and are close to beginning report work.

County course participants should have database structure knowledge and have some
report tools skills.

Page 1 of 3
Accela, Inc.
Implementation, Hosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Software Product
RMA and RMA Building Services and Planning



EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
ATTACHMENT H

A maximum of seven (7) County attendees are allowed for this eight (8) hour course.

b. Four (4) Hour Course — Ad-Hoc Reporting

i. Ad-Hoc Reporting
CONTRACTOR will provide County personnel with instruction as to usage of the
following:
Tool — tool details and usage; and
Use Cases — practical real-use report setup using the Ad-Hoc Reporting Tool.

Pre-Requisites:

Course is best conducted after reporting analysis is determined in order to assist with
decisions for report building in Crystal Reports, Oracle Report Writer or Server
Reporting Service.

A maximum of seven (7) County attendees are allowed for this four (4) hour course.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1

COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $4,560 for the performance of work described herein
and as set forth in the Scope of Services. CONTRACTOR's compensation for services rendered
shall be based on the following rates and in accordance with the following terms:

Service Number of Price
Hours
Database Schema and Report Manager Training Eight

(8) hour Course 8 $1,680.00
Ad-Hoc Reporting Four (4) hour Course 4 $ 840.00
Training Services Preparation Four (4) Hours ) $ 840.00
Travel Expenses N/A $1,200.00
TOTAL $4,560.00

There are no taxable items included in this Scope of Services.

County and CONTRACTOR agree that CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for travel expenses
during this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall receive compensation for travel expenses as per

the “County Travel Policy” at a not to exceed amount of $1,200.00. A copy of the policy is
available online at:

http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/auditor/pdfs/County Travel Business Expense Policy 12-5-
12.pdf

To receive reimbursement, CONTRACTOR must provide a detailed breakdown of authorized
expenses, identifying what was expended and when.

Page 2 of 3

Accela, Inc.
Implementation, Hosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Software Product

RMA and RMA Building Services and Planning



B.2

EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
ATTACHMENT H

Services detailed in this Exhibit A-3 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions shall be provided
as noted. Additional services cannot be provided until the additional work is presented to the
County and, upon County approval, amended into the Agreement. Once the amendment to the
Agreement is fully executed, CONTRACTOR will be authorized to proceed with the additional
services.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this Agreement

are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services performed by the same
individuals.

CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

Fixed Fee payment may be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable and will be
made after completion of the training outlined in the Agreement.

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement or withhold payments claimed by
CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily comply with any
term or condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under this
Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve (12)
months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or disallowed
costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

Page 3 of 3

Accela, Inc.
Implementation, Hosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Software Product

RMA and RMA Building Services and Planning



DATE (MMDDAYYYY)

CORY’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE s

THIS CERTIFICATE 19 IBSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THI8
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the

certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSYITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISBUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policles may require an endorsement, A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

policy(ies} must be endorsed. Hf SUBROGATION 18 WAIVED, subject to

ceR i
Marsh Risk & insurance Services PHONE J T -
{732 North First Street, Sulta 400 ; m”é.m
8an Jose, CA 85112 MA
Attt 408-467-5800, F 408-467-5689, CA Lic 0437163
INBURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC 8
102208337-5TND-GAWUE-16-18 INSURER A ; Natfonal Fire Insuranca of Hartford 20478
INBURED INSURER B ; Transportation Insurance Co (20484
Accalg, Inc. | IRQURE
2633 Camino Ramon, Sulte 120 | INSURER ¢ ;. Continanted insurance Co 35288
San Ramon, CA 94583 | msurer p : Continantal Casualty Campany : 20443
ResuRen & ; Natonal Union Fire Insurance Co. OF Pifisburgh, PA 19445
: INBURBR P : '
. COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: SEA002701793-08 REVISION NUMBER:0

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONIHTION

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFGRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS BUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXGLUBIGNS AND GONDITIONS OF S8UCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

SR Aﬁﬁqﬁlﬁ
LLIR

iF-T AR

TYPE OF INSURANCE 180 | Wyn POLICY NUMBER L]
A T X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 34953608 LT T R [ —— ) 1,000.800
| cLamsmoe | X I 0CCUR | PHEMISES [Ew opourence) | B 1,000,000
| MED EXP (Any ong person) | § 5,000
- . | PERSONAL 8 ADVINJURY | § 1:000,000
| OEN'L AGGREQATE LRATT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGOREGATE $ 2,000,000
X Jeouer [ [5%BS% [iec PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,090,000
OTHER: : |8
B | AuTomomir LAY lo013899017 030172016 2015 | COMUIIED SINGLETHT |5 1,000,000
X | ANy auTO ; BOOILY INJURY (Per porsar) | §
£ N 5 |
x| %ﬁwﬁ ﬁ%—&mm ";gg%;r;wum(:;ew.ﬂ :
| X | umeoautos | X | X068  {Por scckinl) M
$
U7X [umerecta a8 | X | occur 4034054156 [0a0U20E [T | cpom oocunmemce . 10,000,000
EMCESS LIAB CLAIME-MADE AGGREGATE 8 10,000,000
oeo | | memenmons $
© | D eapLoveRs tkB Ty . il R T I
AND -1 511
C ANY WHEWWMNWEW YN 13%‘[ m‘%mﬁ m’lmw EL EACH AGCIDENT [ 1.000.000
OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA ‘
Is{mmmm EL. DISEASE « EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
DESERIPTION OF OPERATIONS tsiowr EL. DIREASE - POLICY LT | 3 1,000,000
€ |Eirors & Cinisalons 1-§37-26-35 09012015 |08M01/2018 Limits 5,000,000
B ET ) ?5.000
PESCRIPTION OF DPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEEICLER {ACORD 184, Additionsl Remarks Schach L Gy b ot 1 it more space In eaquirad)

Cartificaie holder Is additional Insurad with respects to Ganeral Lisbility wihete raquirad by witiien contract

CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER
Montersy County, Caffomia SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd A1 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTIGE WILL BE DELIVERED M
Sallhas, CA 93901 ~ ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
AUTHORIRED REPRESENTATIVE
of Massh Risk & Insurance Servicos
i Danial Yim . M [
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights resarved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




g

\ I!llllllﬂlfﬂlﬂlllmﬂ

B
FOLICY NUMBER
€ 4034953606

SUITE 130 ;
SAN RAMON, CA 94583-3132

POLICY CHANGES
omal Insured-0704

This Change Endorsement chings’n the Foliay. Pleasa vead it carafully.
thip Chsags BExdozsumont is a part of your Polioy and takes effect on tha
affective date of your Policy, unless xoother effective date iz obhowm.

POLICY NUMBER: 4034953606 ’ COMMERCIAL

GENBRAL LIABILITY
€Q 20 10 07 04

THIS ERDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACITORS - SCHEDULED PERSCON OR
ORGANIZATION

‘This endormement modifies insursnce provided under the fnl].mdng-
COMMERCTAT, GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART .

SCHEDULE .
Name Of Additicmal Insursd Person(s)’ Location(s) Of Covered
Or Organizatlion{s): ' ‘ Operations
COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS mﬁ, 168 WEET ALISAL STREET, 2WD
OPPICHRS AND EMPLOYEES FL.

BALINAS, CA 93901

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown sbove,
will be shown in the Declarations.
A, Section ITI ~ Who Is Au Imsured ls smendad to include as an
additional imsured the person(a) or organization{s} shown in ths
Scbedule, but only with respect to liability foxr "bodily injuxy®,
*property damaga® or *persomal and advertimlng injury® caused, .
in whole or in part, by:

Page 1 of 2

WiaLblmls . - G bt

Chairnaz of 18 Bo _ e

. @-56015-8 {ED, 11/91)




C 4034953606

POLICY (HANGES

2633 CAMINO RAMON
SUITE 120
BAN RAMON, CR  94583-9132

tional Ingured-0704

Thia Changs Endorsement changes the Policy, Please xe2d it carsfully.

Thia Change

Endorssment is a part of your Polioy and takem effect on Lhe

affgctiva date of your Pal:l.oy. unless snother effective date id showm.

1., Your acte or omissions; or

2. The acta or omissions of those acting on your behalf;
in the performance of your ongoing oparatiens for the
additional insured(e) at the locatrion{s) designated sbova,

B. With respect to the inguranue afforded to thess additional

AL T
M

ingureds, the following additiomal exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to *bodily injury* or Yproperty
damage" cocurring mfter:

1. All work, including waterials, parts or equipment
furnished in connection with such work, om the project
{other than servics, maintensnce or repairs) to be performed
by or on behalf of the additional insured({s) at the locatien
of the covared operations has been complated; or

2. That portion of "vour work® out of whioh the injury or
damage arises has been put to ite intended uss hy any person
or organization other than another contractor oy
subcontracter engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same projact.

Page -2 of 2

Chulrmen of thy Bosed
3-56015-B (ED, 11/91)

!




5 g
C 4034953606

. POLICY CHAMNGERI
onal Insured-0704

This Change Endorsement changes the Poliocy. Please xead it eazefully.
This Change Endorssment is a part of your Policy and takes effact on tha
effastive datn of your Poliay, unlass mnothex eaffactive date la shown.

POLIC! ngx 40349536086 : COMMERCIAL
' GENERAL LIABILITY
Ca 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANCES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT cmmn.m.

ADDITIONAL IMSURED - OWNERS, LESGERS OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement wodifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIARILITY COVERBGE PART

SCHEDULE :
Name Of Additicnal Insursd Person(s) Tovation And Desuciption Of
Ox Orgnn'taa.txon(s) _ Completed Operatiocus
COUNTY OF MONTEREY, 168 WEST ALLSAL STREET, 2ND FL,
ITS BGENTE, OFFICERS i SALINAS, CA 53501
AND EMPLOYEES

Informaticn required to complete thig Schedule, if not shown above,
will be shown in tha Declarations,

Secticm IT - Who Is An Insured is amended to inolude as an
additional insured the parson(s) or organization(e) shown in the
Bchedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or
"property desmage* caused, in whele or in part, by "your work® at
the location designated and dascribed in the schadule of this
endorsement performed for that additional imsured and locluded in
the "product s-completed upaxatim hazard®,

€a 20 37 07 D4

Yoowes o, Melanuld | | r Eoden

Chalman of the Beard , _ Secratary
G-56015-B (ED, 11/91)




C 40345953606

ACCELA, IRC.

2633 CAMINO RAMON
BUITE 120
SAN RAMON,

Ch S4583-9132

POLICY CHANGHS
onnl Insursd-0704

This Change Rodorpement changag the Policy. Pleass waad it cazefully.

Thip Changs Endorsement iz a part of your Policy and takes aeffect om the
effeative date of your Policy, unless another sffective date is shown,

A 180 Properties, Inc., 2004 .

Chalromn of the Bosrd

 @-56015-B (ED. 11/91)




CG 20120443

POLICY NUMBER: 4034853608

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG20120413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATE OR GOVERNMENTAL
- AGENCY OR SUBDIVISION OR POLITICAL
SUBDIVISION ~ PERMITS OR AUTHORIZATIONS

COMMEBCiﬂL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:

SCHEDULE

| Btate Or Governmental Agency Or Subdivision Or Political Subdivison:

County of Monleroy, lte agents, officere and empioyses
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd FI
Salinas, CA 93501

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown In the Declarations.

A. Section Il — Wha ls An Insured s amended to

include as an additional insured any siate or
govemmental agency or subdivision or politina)
subdivision shown In the Schedule, subject to the
foliowing provislons:

1. This Insurance epplies only with respect to
operations perfanved by you of on your behalf

for which the state or governmental agency of

subdivision or political subdivision has lasmd a
permi or authorization.

However

a. The Insurance afforded fo such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted
by law; and

b. f coverage provided to the additional
insured & required by a conttact of
agrsement, the insurance afforded to such

additional nsured will not bae broader than

that which you ars required by the contract
Ior agreement to provide for such additional
nstred,

Copyright, Insurance Sarvicas Office, Inc., 2012

2. This inaurancedoea not apply to:
#. "Bodily Injury," “propa

"parsonal udveﬂis ny injury” arising out

of operatione performed for the federal
govemment, smg ot municlpality; or -

b. "Bodily injury’ or ‘property damage"
inoluded within the “products-completad
operaﬂom hazard.” -

B. With reapact fo the Insurance aﬂorded to these -

additional Insureds, the following s added 1o
Ssctlon Il ~ Limits 'Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional Insured is
requirad by a contiact or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insurad is the
amount of Insurance:

1. Requived by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shewn in the Der.-lamimm,

- whichever s lass,

Thie endorsement shall not Increase the apphcabia
Limits of insurance shown In the Declarations,

Page 10f1

damage® or -




POLICY NUMBER: 4034953606 | GOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
| CG 200104 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

Thia sndorsement madifles insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/ICOMPLETED QPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The ‘following Js added to the Other Insurance (2} You have agreed in writing In a contract or

Condiffon and supersedes any provision to the agreament thet this Insurance would be
contrary: - primary and would not seek contribution

- 2 " from any other Insurance avaliable to the
Prlmw And Nm.'.?ntrlbutwy Insurance : ddiﬂongl Badd
This insurance Is primary o and will not seek
coniribution from any ether insurance available
fo an additional Insured under your policy
provided that: :
{1} The additional insured Is a Named Insured
under auch other insurance; and

CG 20010413 ' Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc,, 2012 ?age 1of 1




§
B
|

DL

LivA

POLICY NUMBER: 60138325017 COMMERCIAL AUTO

CA 20480299

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
| DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM ' .
With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by
thls endorsament, ' . _
This endorsemsnt identifies person(s) or erganization(s) who ane “insureds” undar the Who Is An insured Provision of the
Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided In the Coverage Form,

This endorsement changes the policy sffective on the inception date of the policy unless ancther date is indicated below,
Endorsement Effactive: - | Countersigned By:

Mamed Insured;

{Authorred Representative)

SCHEDULE

Narme of Person(s) or Organization{s): .
COUNTY OF MONTERRY , its agents, officers and employees

spplicable to the endorsament.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule s an 'insu‘reci" for Linbiity Coverage, but only to the extent that
person or orgenizalion qualifies 28 an "insured” under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained In Section B of the

Coverage Form,

CA20430299 Copyright, Insurance Bervices Office, Inc., 1998  Page1ofi

(it no entry appears above, Information required to complete this endorsement will be shawn in the Declarations as




CNAT1627XX

mA | (Ed. 10/12)

. ADDITIONAL INSURED — PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY

It is understood and agreed that this endorsement amends the BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM as follows:
SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insursd Persons Or Organizations

County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

1. In conformance with paragraph A.1.c. of Who Is An Insured of Section Il — LIABILITY COVERAGE, the person
or organization scheduled above is an inaured under this policy.

2. The insurance afforded to the additional Insured under this policy will apply on & brimary and non-contributory
bast!s if you have commltted It to be so In a written contract or written agreement execuled prior to the date of
the "accident” for which the additional Insured seeks coverage under this policy.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

CNA71527XX (10/12) Pollcy No: 6013898017
Page 1 of 1 : ;

Insured Name: Accela, Inc
Copyright CNA All Rights Ressrved.

i v e e A At



A A

POLICY HOMBER INSURED MAME AND ADDRESS
C 6013899017 ACCELA, INC,

2633 CAMINO REMON

BUITE 130

SAY RAMON, CA 94583-9132

£
POLICY CHANGES

TION

This Change Endorgement chasyjes the Policy. Plesse yead it cazefully,
This Change ¥ndorxsemant i a part of your Polloy and takes sffect ou the
affective date of your Policy, unlsss another effective dats is showa.

It ia agrm.:d that. t'.hts Waiver of Subrogation has been added
in favor of the following name(s):

Form #:CA0444 Title: WAIVER QOF SUBROGATION

Bame1 CITY OF SACRAMENTO ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS AMD EMPLOYEES

Porm #:C80444 Title: WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

Name: COUNTY OF MONTEREY, XTS AGENTE, OFFICERS AND EMPI@YEEB_

Form #:CA0444 Title; WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

 Hame: MOLTNOMAH COUNTY

Chebmsaof fwBosrd : i iai

G-56015-B (ED. 11/91)




