AMENDMENT NO. 5
TO THE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ACCELA, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. § to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Accela, Inc. (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR

(collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures
below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on March 25, 2008
(hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide professional services to implement, host, and maintain the
Accela Automation software product (hereinafter, “services™) through December 31, 2012 for an
amount not to exceed $1,791,726.95; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 2, 2013 to extend the term for
three (3) months through March 31, 2013 with no increase in the Agreement’s not to exceed
amount (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 1); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 8, 2013 to extend the term for
three (3) additional years through March 30, 2016 and to increase the Agreement amount by
§623,742.54 which resulted in a not to exceed amount of $2,415469.49 (hereinafier,
“Amendment No. 2”, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 28, 2015 to increase the
Agreement amount by $25,021.21 which resulted in a not to exceed amount of $2,440,490.70

(hereinafter, “Amendment No. 3”, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 19, 2015 to increase the
Agreement amount by $4,560.00 which resulted in a not to exceed amount of $2,445,050.70
(hereinafter, “Amendment No. 47, including Exhibit A-3 — Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions); and

WHEREAS, County has an ongoing need for permit tracking; and

WHEREAS, County previously implemented Accela, Inc.’s Permits Plus software throughout
multiple County departments for permit tracking; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR discontinued support of the Permits Plus software and replaced
the software with the Accela Automation software which provided a complete solution to
automate workflow and track information across multiple County departments from a centralized
database; and

Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement

Accela, Inc.
Implementation, Hosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Software Product

RMA — Planning and Building Services
Term: March 31, 2008 — March 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $3,132,392 40

Page 1 of 4




WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR was selected through a Sole Source/Sole Brand justification for
this Agreement to upgrade Accela, Inc. software from Permits Plus to Accela Automation
throughout multiple County departments to maintain a consistent standardized workflow and
permit tracking system at a cost savings to the County; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow the CONTRACTOR to
continue to provide required annual program maintenance and managed hosting for the Accela
Automation software product for an additional three (3) year period; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for three 3)
additional years to March 30, 2019 and increase the amount by $687,341,70 for a total amount
not to exceed $3,132,392.40 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified
in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 5.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend Paragraph 2, “Performance of the Agreement”, by adding “Exhibit A-4, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions for Accela Automation Maintenance and Modifications
(Attachment I)”.

2. Amend the first sentence of Section 2.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term shall commence March 31, 2008 through and including March 30, 2019.

3 Amend Item 4.1 of Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, by adding “4.1.7, Exhibit
A-4 within Attachment I”,

4. Amend Item 4.2 of Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, to read as follows:
The total of this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $3,132,392.40 during the term of the
AGREEMENT.

5. Amend Section 1.0, “Professional Services”, of Attachment C, “Services Agreement”, to

read as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall provide the implementation, data conversion, and/or training
services (“Professional Services”) described in the Statement of Work {(SOW) in
Attachment A; maintenance and modifications described in Exhibit A-1, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions for Accela Automation Maintenance and Modifications in
Attachment F; the purchase, maintenance and hosting of ten (10) additional licenses
described in Exhibit A-2, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions for Accela Automation
Maintenance in Attachment G; report training described in Exhibit A-3, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions in Attachment H; and maintenance and hosting described in
Exhibit A-4, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions in Attachment I.

Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement

Accela, Inc.
Implementation, Hosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Sofiware Product

RMA — Planning and Building Services
Term: March 31, 2008 — March 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $3,132,392.40

Page 2 of 4




10.

Amend Paragraph 3.1, “Maintenance Fees”, of Section 3.0, “Compensation”, of
Attachment E, “Maintenance Agreement”, to read as follows:

In exchange for the Maintenance Services described hereinabove, County will pay to
CONTRACTOR the amounts indicated in Exhibit A within Attachment E of the
Agreement, Exhibit A-1 within Attachment F of the Agreement, Exhibit A-2 within
Attachment G of the Agreement, and Exhibit A-4 within Attachment I of the Agreement.

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, of the Agreement. All
invoices shall reference the Project name and associated Purchase Order (PO) number,
and an original hardcopy shall be sent fo the following;

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 5 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 5 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 5.

Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement

Accela, Inc.
Implementation, Hosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Software Product

RMA - Planning and Building Services
Term: March 31, 2008 — March 30, 2019
Nol to Exceed: $3,132,392.40

Page 3 of 4




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 5 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

CONTRACTOR*

Accela, Inc,

Contracts/Purchasing Officer / (‘3:; tractor’s Business Name B
Date: S- /4 By: J \/L N%LLD

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: } r. P ,5
(Print Name and Title)
Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel Date: Febrogry 18 2016
/__,'//'f 7 T

s /

of vy o/ g

L,/ // 8 Wy
By: f’% 7 /,/‘?[;k//f 672//

. eputy County Counsel . , By:
/77, L/V AL %’&/ﬂ"”/ (Sigiathre of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
& — S Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)

Date: = =234

Its:  Tohn T Alves, ¢FO
(Print Name and Title)

Approved as to Fiscgl Prhvisibns
Date: &bcg&fg 18,2016
By: i,

= Auditof/Controller
Date: az' \ C

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement

Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement

Accela, Inc.

Implementation, Hosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Software Product
RMA - Planning and Building Services

Term: March 31, 2008 -~ March 30, 2019

Not to Exceed: $3,132,392 40

Page 4 of 4




i}



EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
FOR
ACCELA AUTOMATION MAINTENANCE AND M()DIFICATIONS

ATTACHMENT |

To Agreement by and between
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”
and
Accela, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR"

The purpose of this Exhibit A - 4 is to extend CONTRACTOR's maintenance and hosting services for three (3) additional years and to
allow the County to relinquish certain software licenses that have been determined to be no longer needed in its business operation.

A. License Modification; Maintenance and Hosting Term

1. Effective March 31, 2016, County relinquishes its license rights to Accela Service Request™ (10 named users) software

application (“Application"); County will cease all use of the Application and maintenance/hosting obligations for the Application

will be ended.

2. Deliverables and Compensation:  Software maintenance and managed (hosting) services will be extended an additional

three (3) years, commencing March 31, 2016 through March 30, 2019, under the following terms:

‘Deliverables ~ Tt e T e UnlgPee T Fees
[ Fourth-Additional Term of Annual Maln ehance and uppod for Accela Automatlon@ Land $519.98 $77,997.00
Management (150 Named Users) ;
Fourth-Additional Term of Annual Maintenance and Support for Accela Wireless/Mobile $807.15 $24,214.50
Office™ (30 Named Users)
Fourth-Additional Term of Annual Maintenance and Support for Accela Citizen Access™ $3,381.75 $10,145.25
(Based Upon 410,206 Population) (Quantity of 3 Modules)
Fourth-Additional Term of Annual Maintenance and Support for Accela GIS™ (150 Named $148.18 $22,227.00
Users)
Fourth-Additional Term of Annual Managed Service Bundie Renewal (Hosting) $86,694.32 $86,694.32
| Total of Fees - R P . -$221,278.07
Fifth-Additional Term of Annual Maintenance and Support for Accela Automauonﬁ’ Land $538.18 $80,727.00
Management (150 Named Users)
Fifth-Additional Term of Annual Maintenance and Support for Accela Wireless/Mobile $835.40 $25,062.00
Office™ (30 Named Users) '
Fifth-Additional Term of Annual Maintenance and Support for Accela Citizen Access™ $3,500.11 $10,500.33
{Based Upon 410,206 Population) (Quantity of 3)
Fifth-Additional Term of Annual Maintenance and Support for Accela GIS™ (150 Named $153.37 $23,005.50
Users)
Fifth-Additional Term of Annual Managed Service Bundle Renewal (Hostlng) $89 728 62 $89,728.62
[oltelrees . oo S $229.023.45
Sixth-Additional Term of Annual Maintenance and Support for Accela fﬁxutom.':ztn:mQ Land $557 02 $83,553.00
Management (150 Named Users)
Sixth-Additional Term of Annual Maintenance and Support for Accela Wireless/Mobile $864.64 $25,939.20
Office™ (30 Named Users)
Sixth-Additional Term of Annual Maintenance and Support for Accela Citizen Access™ . $3,622.62 $10,867.86
{Based Upon 410,208 Population) (Quantity of 3)
Sixth-Additional Term of Annual Maintenance and Support for Accela GIS™ (150 Named $158.74 $23,811.00
Users)
Sixth-Additional Term of Annual Managed Service Bundle Renewal (Hosting) $92,869.12 $92,869.12
EXotabobFegs. - T T T 237,040.18
Page 1 of 3
Accela, Inc.

Implementation, Hosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Software Product
RMA — Planning and Building Services




EXHIBIT A-4 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
FOR
ACCELA AUTOMATION MAINTENANCE AND MODIFICATIONS
Fourth-Additional Term Annual Maintenance and Managed Service fees cover the period of March 31, 2016 through March 30,
2017 and are due on March 31, 2016.

Fifth-Additional Term Annual Maintenance and Managed Service fees cover the period of March 31, 2017 through March 30, 2018
and are due on March 31, 2017.

Sixth-Additional Term Annual Maintenance and Managed Service fees cover the period of March 31, 2018 through March 30, 2019
and are due on March 31, 2018.

TOTAL COST FOR LICENSE MODIFICATION, MAINTENANCE AND HOSTING $687,341.70
Payment Provisions

The total amount of additional services provided under Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement shall not exceed $687,341.70.

Page 2 of 3

Accela, Inc.
Implementation, Hosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Software Product

RMA - Planning and Building Services




EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
FOR
ACCELA AUTOMATION MAINTENANCE AND MODIFICATIONS

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices for maintenance implementation under Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement shall be submitted at the initiation of
the maintenance period and shall identify the maintenance period being implemented. Invoices for work products /
deliverables shall be submitted when the work product is complete and shall identify the document or work product being
delivered. All invoices shall include the following:

1. Invoice Coversheet for Amendment No. 5 to Agreement
Accela, Inc.

Accela Automation Software Maintenance and Modifications

Date: Invoice No,

Original Agreement Term: March 31, 2008 — December 31, 2012
Original Agreement Amount: $1,791,726.95

Amendment No. 1: Extension of Term to March 31, 2013
Amendment No. 2. $ 623,742.54
Extension of Term to March 30, 2016
Amendment No. 3: § 25021.21
Amendment No. 4: $  4560.00
Amendment No. 5: $ 687.341.70
Extension of Term to March 30, 2019
Total Agreement Amount: $3,132,392.40
For Amendment No. 5:
This Invoice: A. 1. Fourth Additional Term of Annual Maintenance for Accela
Automation (March 31, 2016 to March 30, 2017) $221,278.07
2. Fifth Additional Term of Annual Maintenance for Accela
Automation (March 31, 2017 to March 30, 2018) $229,023.45
3. Sixth Additional Term of Annual Maintenance for Accela -
Automation (March 31, 2018 to March 30, 2019) $237,040.18
Grand Total: $687,341.70
Remaining Balance $

Approved as to Work/Payment:

Jackson Dy, Departmental Information Systems Manager Date

Invoice Billing: Al Invoices Are To Be Sent To:
County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2 Floor
Salinas, California 93201
Telephone: (831) 755-4800

Page 3 of 3

, Accela, Inc.
Implementation, Hosting and Maintenance of the Accela Automation Sofiware Product
RMA — Planning and Building Services




e ' ‘ [ oare ronrrre; ]
CORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANGE W

THIS CERTIFICATE 19 ISBUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION OMLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY DR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISBUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IFAPORTANT: If the certificats holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poficy(ies) must be andorsed. § SUBROGATIGN IS WAIVED, subjact to
tito torms and conditions of the policy, carfain policlas may raquire an endorsement. A statsment on this ceriificate doed not confer rights to the
geriificats holder in llou of such endorsomani(s),

CORTACT
PRODUCER ;
Marsh Risk & Insurance Bervices ‘gﬁ%e .
1732 North Firet Sirast, Sulte 400 _ELCLH.E..EI& {ATG, Nak:
San Jose, CA B5113m' ) !mED e as:
Attn: 408-457-5800, F 408-467-5688, CA Lic 0437153 i
INSURER(S) AFFORCING COVERAGE NAIC i
102208 337-STND-GAWUE-16-16 IN3URER 4 : Nallonal Fire surance of Hartford ) 120478
INBURED INSURER B ; Tranaportation Insurance Co . je0484.
Actala, Ing, e
2633 Camnlno Raman, Sits 120 H INSRER c - Conbinantad Insurance Co .- 25280
8an Ramon, CA 94583 INBURER b ; Continenta! Casually Company : - |eDads
) misUfr 7 ; National Union Firs Insurance Co. Of Fittsburgh, PA 90445
HSURERE : '
COYERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: SEAIZT01793-08 REVISICN NUMBER:0

THIB 18 TG CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY COMTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BF ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INBURANGCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRISED HEREN IS SUBJECT TQ ALL THE TERMS,
EXGLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

o THPE OF INBURANCE R e POLIEY RUME R ey | (T By LitaTE
A 1 X | CONMERSIAL GEHERAL LIABILITY 34853608 - ]aﬁmfzma D2DVA18 | EacH BOCURRENCE s 1,000,000
] CLAIMS-MADE DCCUR d fgg‘*ﬁ?@a wfg@ 3 1,000,000
: MED EXP (Anyone persen) | § 5800
| PERGOMAL & ADVNUURY | 8 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LUAIT APPLIES PER: : GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000
X | Pouey B D Lo . PRODUCTS - COMP/GP ACG | 8 2,000,000
UIHER: s
B | AUTCHOBILE LIARIITY 6013888017 09012016 [09/01/20168 Clgqfﬂ:ﬂmgﬁl SRGLETHT |5 1,000,000
] ANY AUTO . BODILY IMIURY {Per persun) | §
|| ALL CWMED SCHEDULED :
et i BOBILY (IURY {Per aocidsnt)| §
X NON-OWNED [ FROPERTY DAMAGE s
| * | HIRED AUTOS AUTOB {Por o)
S
D[ X |oweneating | X | ocour 464951156 [T T =TI IO e—— . 10,000,000
| Excess Lss GLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3 10,000,000
loen || merewmons s
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION 6013638003 08901/2015  1GBDY2016 X l ggﬁmm [l
it i ol Yiu Jusntots  foamimots 3 .
T [N PROPRIETORIPARTNEREXECUTIVE |601383606T E.L EACH ACGIDENT 3 1,000,000
GFFICERMMEMBER EXCLUDED? HiA
(f'mdg!ugkl; i L, DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE, § 1,600,000
::%émagnm %?ggPEMﬂmma helow E.L DIFEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,600,900
E | Emors & Ombsslons 01-G37-26-35 090472015 09/01/2016 Limnis 5,000,000
©O|8R ' - 75000] -
GEICRESTION OF ORERATIONS/ LOCATIGNS / WEHIGLES (ACORD 101, Additionat Romark Geliacule, may bo atizohed # mors mpace In raquirac)
F Carllficate holder s addional insured with rospects to Ganeral Liabifity whams rsquited by written contract
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
Monteray Cqun’ry, Caffomia SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
166 West Alisal Stres!, 2nd FI THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOYICE WILL BE DELIVERED N
Salinas, CA 93301 Y ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE
) of Uiargh Rizk & msurance Sarvices
i . Danlgl Yim M [~ A

© 1335-2014 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights roserved.
ACORD 25 (2044/01) The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD




e

BOLICY NUHBER
C 4034953604

_BRXN RAMON, CA  54583-9132

POLICY CHAMGERS
kY onnl Insurad-0704

This Change REndorssment changes the Policy. Plassa read it carefully,
This Chapys Endorpemont iz & pert of your Policy snd takes efSact on tha
effactivé date of your Policy, unless anpther effsetive date ig ahown.,

POLICY NUMHER: ¢034R53646 : COMMEBRCTAL

GENSRAL LIABILITY
€@ 20 10 07 0¢

THLE ENDORSRMENT CHAWGES THE POLICY, ELERSY QEAD T CAREPGLLY .

ADDITIGNAL. INSURED - OWNERS, LRUSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGRNIZATION

Thiz endorsemant modifiss inaurance provided undsy the fallowing:
COMMERCTAT, GENWRAL LIARILITY COVERAGE PBART

BCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insures Parson(s) Location{s) Of Covarad
Or organizsiion{m): _ Cperaticons
COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITs AGENTS, 168 WEST BLISAL ETRIET, 2ND
OPPICERS AND EMPLOYEES FL

AALINAS, CA 93801

Infarmation reguirad to complete thiz Schedulas, if not shows anove,
will be shown in the Deslarations,
A, Eection IT - Who Iy ho Insursd 18 amanded to include as an
additional insured the person{s} or organizationis] shows in ths
Bcbedula, but anly with respect to Llizbility for Vbadily injury?,
*propariy damage® or *pevsanal snd advertising injury® ceusaed,
in whola or in part, by ‘

Pags 2 of 2

Chatmmanaf fia Busid : -
. B-58D015-B (ED. 11/91}

!
£
:



wEmER

B0 INSURED NAME AND ADDRESS
C 4034555606 ACCELA, INC.

2633 CAMINO RAMON

SUITE 120

POLICY CHANGES
COZUI0ARdIEIchal Tnourad-0704

This Change Eodorsewant changss the FPolicy,

4563-8132 e

Pleage read it carafully,

This Changs Endorssment ip o part of your Pollay and takew affact en Lhe
sffactive dote of your Polioy, unless smothar effsative dats iy ghown,

1. Your acts or omisgione; or

2. The acta or omissions of thoss acting on your behalf;
in the performance of your ongolinyg operations for the
additional insured{z) at the location{s) degignated above,

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional
iosureds, the following additlonal exclusions apply: .
Tais insuranoe does not apply to *bodily injury* or 'property

damaga" ocourring mftern:

1. A1l work, including matariale, parts or equipment
furnishad in connastion with such work, on thes projsct

{other then service, maintenance or repalxs)
by or on bebalf of the additional insured(s)

ke bs performsd
at the location

of the covered operations has baan cowplaced; or
2. That portion of "your work® out of whigh the injury or

Camage arises has bean put to its incanded uss
or grganization other than another contractor or

by any person

subcontractar engagsd in perferming operations for a

principal as a part of the same project.

Pags-2 of 2

::hnirmen.ﬂ!tmsond
G-55015-B {(ED, 11/91)

grilclide

P T TP

LT R i i i,



POLICY NUMBERE
C 4034953506

. 94583-9132

.BOLICY CEDANGES
ticnal Insurad-0704

Thiz Changs Rodorsmsant changes ths Polioy. Fleass zead it carsfuily,
Thls Change EBudorssment i e pari of your Pollcy and tekes efZant on tha
afizativa dabe of your Policy, unless asothsr sifactive date im ahowm,

BOLICY NUMBER: 4034353508 . COMMERCTAL
) GENFRRE: LIABILITY

Ce 20 37 07 D4

THIB ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE FOLICY. DPLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

ADDITIONAL INZURED - OWNERS, LEJSERS OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERNTIONS

This endorsement modifies ingurance provided undar the following:
COMMERCIAL GENRAAL LIRBILITY COVERAGE PART .

SCHEDULR

Mate Of Additional Insured Peracnis) Tocation and Descriptien OF
Or Organization{s): - : Campletad Opsrations
COUNTY DR WTEREY, 168 W=EST ALISAL STREET, 2ND FL,
ITS RMGRENTS, CFFICERS ‘ SALINAE, CA 93501

AND EMPLOYEES

Information raquired to completa this Schadule, if pot Shown SS0VE,
will he shown in the Declevatiowms,

Section II - Who Is An Insured iz amended to Aipncilude 22 an ;
additional inmured thes parsonis) or crganization{s) shown in the )
Bohedule, but only with respect to liability foxr "hodily injury’ or.
"property damage® caused, in whole or in part, by ®your work" at
the location deaignatad and dascribed in the achsduls of this
ondorssment performed for that additional insured and izcludsd in
the *products-corplsted operations hazard®,

€@ 20 37 OT D4

Yoot o, MoTamul) | | e Kb

Chalmzn of the Board _ Bocratuty

G-56015-B {ED. 11/91)




FOLICY MUMBER INOURED NAME AWD ADDRESS
C 4034353606 ACCHELA, INC.

2533 CAMINOG RBEMON

BUITE 120
SAN RAMON

POLICY CHANGES
CUITITAAS Eional Toaured-0704

This Chenge Endorssment cheoges the Pollicy. Plesse rasd it sarafully.
iz Changa Endorgement iz & part of your Policy end tnkes sffes:s on the
effsgtive date of your Policy, unlsss another sffective dste ig ghowm,

A IS0 Properties, Inc., 2004 .

HINREIE N

Chairmanef e Board el

Yot LIGELQ B

G-55015=-B (ED, 11/91)

e e b 82 4 e L e g b

s e lense



COMMERCIAL GEMERAL LIABIITY
CG2612 0413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ~ STATE OR GOVERNMENTAL
- AGENCY OR SUBDIVISION OR POLITICAL
SUBDIVISION ~ PERMITS OR AUTHORIZATIONS

This endorsemsnt modifies Insurance provided undsr the following:

POLICY NUMBER: 4034853508

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

| State Or Governments! Agency Or Snbralivinion Or Politles) Subdivisten:

County of Monieray, itz agents, officers and gimployses
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Fi
Salinas, CA 3501

information required to complege this Scheculs, I not shown above, wik be shown In the Daclarstiona.

2. This insurance doss not apply to:

& ‘Bodly injury,® "propsrly damage® or
"personal end adverilsing injury” arising out
of operafions performed for the fedaral
govemment, slata or municlpality, or

b "Bodlly injury' or ‘propsiy damaga®
inoluded within the “products-compioted
operations hazard.”

8. With respect 1o the insurance afiordad to these -
additional insureds, the foliowing le addad tn
Section Il - Limiis Of Insurance:

A Sootion I - Who ls An ksured is arnended 1o
Inciude as an additional Ineured any state or
govemmental agensy or subdivislon or pelitias)
subeiivision shown In the Schedule, sublect o the
following provislons: .

- 1. This ineurance appliss only with respact to
operations patformed by you or on your behalf
for which the state or govemnmenial agency of
subdivision or political subdivision has ssued a
permit or authorizetion.

HMowevar:
a. Tha insurance afiorded o such additionsl

CG 201204 32

insurad only applies to the axtert parmiited
by law: and ‘ '
b. it coverage provided lo the additfonal
insured & required by w cordract of
agraamant, the insuanos afforded to such

additional insured wiil nol be broadsr than -

that which vou ars required by the contract
or agreamant to provide for such ecdiitional
insurad,

Copyright, Insurance Sarvices Office, Inc., 2012

i coverage provided o the additional Insured is
requirad by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on bahalf of the additional insured is the
amount of Insuranca;

1. Rsquirad by the contract or agreement; or

2. Availabls undsr the applicable Limits of
Insurance shavm in the Daclarations: ’

- whichaver is lags, ’

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limlts of Insurance shown In the Declarations.

Page 1 of 1




POLICY NUMBER: 4034953606 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
GG 20 04 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANGE CONDITION

This sndorsement modifiss insunance provided undar the following:

COMMERUCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following Is added to the Ofher Insurancs (2} You have agrsed in wiiting in g contract or
Condifion ard supersedes any provision o the agresment that this insurance would be
-coniany primary and would not seek contribution

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance from any other insurance avallable 1o ihe

additional Insured,
This insurance is primary to and will not seek :

contribution from any other insurance avallable

to an addiional insured under your policy

provided that: :

(1) The additional Insured is a Named Insunsd
undar such other insurancs; and

CG 20 6104 13 Capyright, Insurance Sanvices Office, Inc,, 2012 "~ Pagedof1




SO0 THH SASROTIEY

L T

CRER

POLICY NUKIBER: 6013895017 COMMERGLAL AUTO
: CA2048 0299

“THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided uncer the followlng:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM
With respect to covarage provided by this endarsament, the provisions of the Coverage Form agply unless modified by
this endorsement. ’
This endorsement identifies person(s) or arganization{s) who are insureds” undar the Wit Is An nsurad Provision of the
Coverage Ferm. This endorsament does no! alter covarage provided In the Govarage Form.

This andorsement changes the polioy sffzctive on the inaeption date of the policy unless ancther dals is ndicatad below,

Endergemant Effectiva: Countersisned By

hamed Insurad: -
{Atthorized Represantative)

SCHEDULE

1 Rawe of Persun{s} or Organizationds): .
COUMTY OF MONTEREY . ite agents, ufficers and smployvees

{if no antry mppears above, informalien required to complete this endorssment will be shown In the Declarafions #s
epplicakla to the sndomement) '

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an “naured” for Liabiity Coverage, but only to the exient thet
perzon or orgenization qualifies a5 an "ineured™ under the Who Is An Insurad Provision contained in Seation B of the

Coverage Form.

CA 204502 99 Copyright, nsurance Services Office, Inc., 1988 _ Page 1 of 1



CNAT1527XX
(Ed. 10/12)

- ADDITIONAL INSURED ~ PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY

It Is understood and agresd that this endorsement amends the BUSINESS AUTD COVERAGE FORM as follaws:
SCHEDULE -

Name of Addifional Insursd Persons Or Organizations

County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

1. In conformance with peragraph A.1.c. of Who Is An Insured of Saction It ~ LIABILITY COVERAGE, the person
or organization scheduled above is an insured undar this policy.

2. The insurance afiorded to the additional insured under this policy will apply on a primary and non-contributory
basis if you have committed it to be sc in a written contract or written agresment executed prior to the date of
the "accident” for which the additional insured seeks coverage under this policy.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

CNAT1827XX (10/12) Policy No: 6013828017
Page 1 of 1

Insured Name: Actela, Inc
Gopyright CNA All Rights Reserved.

T Sy e



R

POLICY HUMBER

C 6013895017 ACCELA, INC.

2633 CAMINOG EAMON

BUTLTE 120

SAN RAMOW, (A D45E3-9132

i

FOLICY CHANGES
TEIVER OF CUDROGRTION

Thls Change Endorsement chapges the PBolloy. PBlassa read it caxafully,
This Chenge Endorsemant iz a part of your Polioy and takag effect on the
affectivae date of your Policy, wmless anctbaer affactive dats is mbhown.

It ia agresd that !:h'a Walver of Subrogation has been added
in faver of the following name(s):
Form #:CAs444 Title: WATVER OF SUBRCGATION

HNama: CITY OF SACRAMENTC ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS BMD EMPLOYEERS

Form #:CAO444 Title: WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

Name: COUNTY OF MOHTEREY, ITS AQENTE, OFFICERY AND BMPLOVERS

Form #:CA0444 Title; WATVER OF SUBRCGATION

Hame: MULTNOMAR COUNTE

Chelrman of fm Boand . g . ’ . Y

g-56015-8 (ED. 11/91}




MONTEREY COUNTY
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Carl P. Holm, AICP, Director

John Guertin, Acting Deputy Director 168 W. Alisal Street. 2" Floor
Daniel Dobrilovic, Acting Building Official Salinas, California 93901
Carl P. Holm, AICP, Director of Planning (831)755-4800

Benny J. Young, Interim Director of Public Works & Facilities www.co.monterey.ca.us/rma

MEMORANDUM

Date: April 5, 2016

To: Gail T. Borkowski
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

From: Dalia M. Mariscal-Martinez O "QJNV‘
Management Analyst 11

Subject: AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO AGREEMENT NO. A-11132 BETWEEN ACCELA, INC. AND
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY FOR IMPLEMENTATION, HOSTING AND
MAINTENANCE OF THE ACCELA AUTOMATION SOFTWARE PRODUCT

Please find attached and for your records, a fully executed original of Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. A-
11132 between Accela, Inc. and the County of Monterey for the services referenced above. Amendment No. 5 to
Agreement No. A-11132 was approved by the Board of Supervisors on March 22, 2016.

If you have any questions, please contact Shelley Dickinson at Ext. #4832. Thank you.
DMM/sd

Attachments: Executed Amendment No. 5 to Agreement — / Original
Board Order for Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement, Passed and Adopted on 03/22/16 — [ Copy



